ORDINANCE NO. 14-2024

BOROUGH OF ROSELAND COUNTY OF ESSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BOND ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF ROSELAND, IN THE COUNTY OF ESSEX, NEW JERSEY RESCINDING BOND ORDINANCE #26-2023 IN ITS ENTIRETY

WHEREAS, on February 21, 2023, the Borough of Roseland, in the County of Essex, New Jersey (the "Borough") adopted Bond Ordinance #06-2023 ("Bond Ordinance #06-2023); and

WHEREAS, Section 3(c) of Bond Ordinance #06-2023 provided for water main projects, including, but not limited to, the replacement of water mains on Freeman Street, Roseland Place and Cooper Avenue and further including all work and materials necessary therefor and incidental thereto; and

WHEREAS, on October 17, 2023, the Borough adopted Bond Ordinance #26-2023 ("Bond Ordinance #26-2023"), which amended Section 3(c) of Bond Ordinance #06-2023 to provide for water main projects, including, but not limited to, the replacement of water mains on Freeman Street, Eagle Rock Avenue, Roseland Avenue and Livingston Avenue, and further including all work and materials necessary therefor and incidental thereto; and

WHEREAS, the Borough has determined to rescind Bond Ordinance #26-2023 in its entirety to provide for the replacement of the water mains on the original roads of Freeman Street, Roseland Place and Cooper Avenue, as originally set forth in Bond Ordinance #06-2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Roseland, in the County of Essex, New Jersey (not less than two-thirds of all members thereof affirmatively concurring) as follows:

1. The aforementioned recitals are incorporated herein as though fully set forth at length.

2. The Borough Council hereby rescinds Bond Ordinance #26-2023 in its entirety. Any action taken by the Borough pursuant to Bond Ordinance #26-2023 is hereby ratified, confirmed and approved as if taken under Bond Ordinance #06-2023.

3. A copy of this bond ordinance shall be available for public inspection at the offices of the Borough Clerk.

4. This bond ordinance shall take effect 20 days after the first publication thereof after final adoption, as provided by the Local Bond Law.

DATE OF INTRODUCTION: April 23, 2024

Motion to Introduce by:	Councilwoman Perrotti
Motion Seconded by:	Councilman Bardi
Introduction Approved:	4-0 Voice Vote (Fishman, Goldstein absent)

DATE OF ADOPTION: May 21, 2024

COUNCIL	MOTION	SECOND	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	RECUSE	ABSENT
Council President Bardi							Х
Councilman Biront			Х				
Councilwoman Fishman	Х		Х				
Councilman Goldstein		Х	Х				
Councilwoman Perrotti			Х				
Councilman Trillo							Х
Mayor Spango (In case of tie)							
		VOTE:	4	0			

I hereby certify that the above Ordinance was duly adopted by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Roseland at a meeting of Borough Council held on the 21st day of May, 2024.

James R. Spango, Mayor

Jock H. Watkins, Borough Clerk

Date of Publication: May 30, 2024, The Progress